(“RM”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Renminbi (“RMB”) and US Dollar (“USD”) whereas the major foreign currencies transacted
are US Dollar (“USD”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

74

26. Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Currency Risk (cont’d)

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency risk. Where
necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated in the
following ways:-

(i) The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii) The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future obligations in
foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period,
with all other variables held constant:-

Group

(Increase)/
Decrease
in Loss

(Increase)/
Decrease
in Loss

2012
RM

2011
RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% (1,504,537) (1,200,306)

Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% 1,504,537 1,200,306

Appreciation of USD against HKD by 10% (311,039) 767,285

Depreciation of USD against HKD by 10% 311,039 (767,285)

Appreciation of USD against RMB by 10% (343,691) 240,754

Depreciation of USD against RMB by 10% 343,691 (240,754)

Appreciation of SGD against USD by 10% (311,039) (159,444)

Depreciation of SGD against USD by 10% 311,039 159,444

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely loans and
borrowings.

The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available for new
financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial instruments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D)
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

75

DUFU TECHNOLOGY CORP. BERHAD (581612-A) ANNUAL REPORT 2012

26. Financial Risk Management (cont’d)